ORDINANCE NO. 76-00

By: Jed Morison

An Ordinance to establish the Mayor's Court Computer Fund and to declare an emergency.

Whereas, Section 5705 of the Ohio Revised Code gives authority to establish special funds; and

Whereas, Substitute Senate Bill 246 allows a Mayor's court to collect an additional fee, not to exceed \$10.00 on the filing of each cause of action or appeal; on the filing, docketing, and endorsing of each certificate of judgment; or on the docketing and indexing of each aid in execution or petition to vacate, revive, or modify a judgment that is equivalent to one described in division (A), (P), (Q), (T), or (U) of section 2303.20 of the Revised Code, for the computerization of the Mayor's Court; and

Whereas, the money collected would be deposited in the special fund for the procurement, updating and operational costs of the Mayor's Court computer system; and

Whereas, the Auditor of State has approved the establishment of said special fund pursuant to GAAP.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. There is hereby established the Mayor's Court Computer Fund, a special revenue fund.

Section 2. The fee to be collected and deposited in the Mayor's Court Computer Fund is hereby set at Five dollars (\$5.00) per case.

Section 3. The assets of this fund are restricted to pay only those costs associated with the procuring and maintaining of computer systems for the office of the clerk of the municipal court, and become available upon appropriation by Bexley City Council.

Section 4. That this Ordinance is an emergency ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the immediate need to begin updating the computer system, and shall take affect upon it's passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: 10/10 (00, 2000

President of Council

Approved:

U.a Attest: Clerk of Council

9/12/00 Forst reading 9/26/00 Second reading. 10/10/00 Third reading

1010,2000

David H. Madison, Mayor